Actuarial gains (-) / losses (+) on plan assets and return on plan assets excluding interest income -7 846
Remeasurement in other comprehensive income -20 -632

EUR 1,000  2016 2015
Change in defined benefit obligation

 Opening defined benefit obligation 8,436 10,210
Current service cost 40 64
Interest expense 182 184
Actuarial gains (-) / losses (+) on obligation -13 -1,478
Benefits paid -574 -544
Defined benefit obligation at the end of the period 8,071 8,436

EUR 1,000  2016 2015
Change in the fair value of plan assets

 Opening fair value of plan assets 4,517 5,505
Interest income 96 92
Gain on plan assets excl. item included in net interest 7 -846
Employer contributions 208 310
Benefits paid -574 -544
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period 4,254 4,517

 FINNLINES PLC Financial Statements 2016
(figures in EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise)

37

31 Dec 2016

EUR 1,000

Germany
pension
promise

Finland
Finnsteve

pension promise

Finland
Finnsteve

pension plan

Finland
Finnlines

pension plan Total
Sensitivity analysis on net defined
benefit liability
Discount rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,595 360 300 4,430 7,685
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 300 3,755 4,055
Net Liability 2,595 360 0 675 3,630
Change in EUR -129 -15 1 -44 -187
Change in % -4.74% -4.00% -100.00% -6.12% -4.90%

Discount rate change -0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,865 392 338 4,922 8,517
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 337 4,135 4,472
Net Liability 2,865 392 1 787 4,045
Change in EUR 140 17 2 68 227
Change in % 5.15% 4.53% -200.00% 9.46% 5.95%

Benefit increase rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,862 391 338 4,875 8,466
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 318 3,936 4,254
Net Liability 2,862 391 20 939 4,212
Change in EUR 137 16 21 220 394
Change in % 5.05% 4.27% -2,100.00% 30.60% 10.33%

 Benefit increase rate change -0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,597 360 301 4,452 7,710
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 318 3,936 4,254
Net Liability 2,597 360 -17 516 3,456
Change in EUR -128 -15 -16 -203 -362
Change in % -4.69% -4.00% 1,600.00% -28.23% -9.48%

The Group estimates the costs for the defined benefit plans valid on 31 December 2016 at EUR 0.1 million in 2017.

38 FINNLINES PLC Financial Statements 2016
(figures in EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise)

31 Dec 2015

1,000 EUR

Germany
pension
promise

Finland
Finnsteve

pension promise

Finland
Finnsteve

pension plan

Finland
Finnlines

pension plan Total
Sensitivity analysis on net defined
benefit liability

 Discount rate change +0.5%

 Defined benefit obligation 2,791 363 301 4,546 8,001

Fair value of plan assets 0 0 317 3,979 4,296
Net Liability 2,791 363 -16 567 3,705
Change in EUR -149 -15 0 -50 -214
Change in % -5.07% -3.97% 0.00% -8.10% -5.46%

 Discount rate change -0.5%

 Defined benefit obligation 3,103 395 338 5,077 8,913

Fair value of plan assets 0 0 355 4,403 4,758
Net Liability 3,103 395 -17 674 4,155
Change in EUR 162 17 -1 57 235
Change in % 5.53% 4.50% 6.25% 9.24% 6.01%

 Benefit increase rate change +0.5%

 Defined benefit obligation 3,099 395 338 5,051 8,883

Fair value of plan assets 0 0 335 4,182 4,517
Net Liability 3,099 395 3 869 4,366
Change in EUR 159 17 19 252 447
Change in % 5.39% 4.50% -118.75% 40.84% 11.39%

 Benefit increase rate change -0.5%

 Defined benefit obligation 2,793 362 301 4,566 8,022

Fair value of plan assets 0 0 335 4,182 4,517
Net Liability 2,793 362 -34 384 3,505
Change in EUR -147 -16 -18 -233 -414
Change in % -4.99% -4.23% 112.50% -37.76% -10.56%

 FINNLINES PLC Financial Statements 2016
(figures in EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise)

39

33.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The management of financial risks aims to reduce the volatility in earnings, the statement of financial position and cash flow, while
securing effective and competitive financing for the Group. The main financial risks are currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk,
liquidity risk, funding risk and fuel price risk. For risk management the Group may use currency forwards, currency loans, interest rate
swaps and fuel price clauses included in customer contracts. The Group’s risk management principles are approved by the Board of